

IN THE INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS
CAUSE NO. 02A03-1507-PL-959

PARKVIEW HOSPITAL
Appellant,

v.

THOMAS E. FROST, by
SHIRLEY A. RIGGS, his guardian,
Appellee,

) Interlocutory Appeal from the
) Allen Circuit Court
)
) Cause No. 02C01-1405-PL-221
)
)
)
) The Honorable Craig J. Bobay,
) Special Judge

BRIEF OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*

Thomas A. Manges (#16797-02)
ROBY & MANGES
Suite 520
200 East Main Street
Fort Wayne, IN 46802
(260) 423-3366
(260) 423-3367 (fax)
tmanges@robymanges.com
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*, the Indiana
Trial Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

I. STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE...... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT...... 2

III. ARGUMENT. 4

 A. PATIENTS MUST HAVE THE RIGHT TO PERFORM MEANINGFUL DISCOVERY REGARDING THE “REASONABLENESS” OF HOSPITAL CHARGES...... 4

 B. THE ALLEN CASE HAS NO APPLICABILITY WHEN A HOSPITAL ELECTS TO FILE A LIEN. 9

 C. RECENT AMENDMENTS TO THE HOSPITAL LIEN STATUTE AFFIRM THE IMPORTANCE OF PATIENT RIGHTS. 10

 1. *The Statute allowed hospitals to use aggressive billing tactics.* 11

 2. *The new Hospital Lien Statute enacted on July 1, 2013, greatly increased the rights of patients.* 13

IV. CONCLUSION. 15

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION. 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Allen v. Clarian Health Partners, Inc.</i> , 980 N.E.2d 306 (Ind. 2012).....	3,9,10
<i>Canfield v. Sandock</i> , 563 NE2d 526, 528 (Ind. 1990).....	8
<i>Clarian Health Partners v. Evans</i> , 848 N.E.2d 763 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006).....	11,13,14
<i>Cullimore v. St. Anthony Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 718 N.E.2d 1221 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999)	11
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495, 500, 501, 507 (1947).....	7,8
<i>Howell v. Hamilton Meats & Provisions, Inc.</i> , 257 P.3d 1130, 1142-43 (Cal. 2011).....	6
<i>Parkview Hosp., Inc. v. Roese</i> , 750 N.E.2d 384, 387 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001)..	10,13,14
<i>Peele v. Gillespie</i> , 658 N.E.2d 954, 958 (Ind.App. 1995).	5
<i>Stanley v. Walker</i> , 906 N.E.2d 852, 857 (Ind. 2009)..	2,3,6,12
<i>Trotter v. Nelson</i> , 684 N.E.2d 1150, 1152 (Ind.1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Proctor Gamble & Co.</i> , 356 US 677, 682 (1958).	8
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Ind. Code 32-33-4.	1,4,13
Ind. Code 32-33-4-1.	4,10
Ind. Code 32-33-4-3(b)(5).	4
Ind. Code 32-33-4-3(c) [2002].....	11
Ind. Code 32-33-4-3(b)(5) [2002]	11
Ind. Code 32-33-4-4(e)	2,4,5,10,16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

George A. Nation III, *Determining the Fair and Reasonable Value of Medical Services: The Affordable Care Act, Government Insurers, Private Insurers and Uninsured Patients*, 65 Baylor L. Rev. 425 (2013)..... 5,6

Mark A. Hall & Carl E. Schneider, *Patients As Consumers: Courts, Contracts, and the New Medical Marketplace*, 106 Mich. L. Rev. 643, 663 (2008). 12

Michael K. Beard & Dylan H. Marsh, *Arbitrary Healthcare Pricing and the Misuse of Hospital Lien Statutes by Healthcare Providers*, 38 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 255, 256 (2014). 6

Meta Calder, *Florida's Hospital Lien Laws*, 21 Fla. St. University Law Review, 341, 370 (Fall 1993). 10

Steven Brill, *Bitter Pill: Why Medical Bills Are Killing Us*, Time (February 20, 2013)..... 12

The Lewin Group, *A Study of Hospital Charge Setting Practices* (2005). 12

Erin C. Fuse Brown, *Irrational hospital pricing*, 14 Hous. J. Health L. & Pol’y 11, 19 (2014).. 6

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 143 (5th ed. 1979)..... 5

WEBSTER’S NEW DICTIONARY, Third College Edition, p.129 (1988)..... 5
